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The only nationally representative survey of firms in Myanmar
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500 firms 4 Sectors Micro &
S rounds Informal too

The survey is nationally

‘Q\

The survey also covers all of representative and is the only The survey also covered micro
Myanmar and is divided into 5 enterprise survey that also covers ~ and small firms and not just large
zones (Yangon, Mandalay, Chin  the Agriculture sector (16%). The and formal firms. 38% of the
and Dry Zone, Delta and Costal other sectors surveyed sample were micro firms and 39%
Lowland, and the Hilly zone. are Manufacturing (33%), Retail were small firms. Medium firms
(179) and Services (34%). were 19% and large firms 49.

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 5



Daily confirmed Cases rose exponentially starting from Round 4
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Key FINCINGS  stay-at-home measures are deeper

and larger than the first-wave
V with
more manufacturing and small firms

closing and aimost half of firmsin
Yangon are temporarily closed

v remains the
number one concern of firms

¥ Inthe second wave, fewer firms
report




The impacts of the

9395 0%
second wave are
larcer than the first
wave while more
16 éLS S I

firms are applying
for gsovernment
support

Temporary Reductionin  Expecting not  Applying for Unprepared for
closure sales to recover government  second wave
support

H May M September October



SECTION 2 SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

BUSINESS BUSINESS POLICY AND SECOND WAVE
PERFORMANCE EXPECTATIONS ADAPTATION




SECTION 2 SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5




Close to half of all
firmsin Yangon
were orarily
| 1N Octoloer
anol flrms in
Mandalay saw the
greatest mcrease in

olue to stay-at-
home orders

43309

3,9%
69,8

24%
18%
1394%
1 II II

Yangon Mandalay Chinand Deltaand Hilly Zone  Total
Dry Zone Coastal

Lowland

H May M September October



In October, there
was anincrease

clo |nthe
manufacturlng
sector whichled
the national
average higher

Agriculture

Manufacturing

H May

Retail and
wholesale

B September

eeeeee



Large and
Medium sized

firms continue

to have higher

shares of oS 18 "u
temporary II

closure

Micro ( 14) Small (5-19) m (20- Large (>99)

99)
H May M September October



SECTION 2 SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

BUSINESS
PERFORMANCE




Reductionsin 0
93% 939§6%

salesworsenedin .. g7 =
the seconcd-wave
21%1/&8‘%

ancl arouncd one-

43%
third of firms o 308,
continue to I I
reduce thelr Negative Reduction in Reductionin Outstanding Decline in
Ievels Of impacts of sales workforce due loans* investment*

COVID-19 to layoff

inveStment H May M September October

*Indicators with asterisks are lagged as questions designed for these indicators asked business
performance in the last completed month. In the chart, for May, the last completed month is March, for
September it was July and for October was September.



Firms reported
fewer negative
impacts from
COVID-19in
October, but the
vast majority of
firms remain
aclversely
affected by the
pandemic

O, [e74
87/0 8196 87/0
709
Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total
wholesale
B May M September October
98% 7%
39/ 7 /
? 849’2 9 89%86%
769 I II
Yangon Mandalay Chinand Dry Delta and Hilly Zone Total
Zone Coastal
Lowland

B May M September October

14



Reduction in sales

Reductionin
sales remains Cash flow shortages
the top Reduction in access to credit

Disruptions of supply of inputs or raw m 29%

concern and el

Difficulty making payments on loans 269%

_ _ 27%

for nearly aII and other business credits 57%
- . _ . 13%
fl rms Filed for insolvency or bankruptcy 139%
10%

219%
Reduction in workforce due to layoff - 2192
18%

B May M September October




FOI‘ flllly female- Reduction in access to credit M— 2735
ownhed firms, -
cash fIOW Reduction in sales Bl 999%
ShOl‘tageS Reduction in access to credit M. £3%
continue to be Reduction in sales ' EG—_————— O3
WOorse Reduction in access to credit E—-27% )

Cash flow shortages y 2%

Cash flow shortages 379

October

Cash flow shortages TS .

September

May

o S 319
Reduction in sales 870

M Fully male-owned Fully female-owned



619464%

The average 569%549; £ 09/53% 5502 9%: 50, 5594579659%

declinein profits “ II II II II
(comparedtothe & |
sameperiodlast TR rrrrr
year) was worse -

for firmsin
services aswell as
medium and large

firms




O/
1 4 70
of firms celayed payments to their
26%
suppliers
70

of firms have
outstanding loans of firms delayed

payments to their
employees




Fewerfirms j
had
outstanding
loans in
September

Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total
wholesale

B March ™ July Sepember




The declinein
outstanding I

loans was I I I
drivenbyfewer ... . I . - I eeeeee
loans from
commercial
banks ancd non-
banking
institutions

W March WJuly September




Only agricultural
firms reported
more outstanding
loans from family
and friends aswe
approach the

22%
15%
12596 12%
11%
7%
harvesting

n Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service
seaso wholesale

B March HJuly September

21%




Suppliers

199%

continue
toreceive
the most

149
109%
9% 99
o/
5% ©% )
3% 495
— I 3% 3%

Suppliers Tax authorities Banks and non- Employees

bank institutions

B March M July September

Note: For questions on sales, profits, loans and delays the recall period is lagged so firms have time to
have completed their bookkeeping accounts and for Round 5 they were asked to answer for September. 22
All other questions are contemporaneously asked and are reported as October for Round 5.

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 5




Almost half of

Service sector P S -

firms reported a
1y

September,

compared to

the same month Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total

last year ptielzeel

W March July September

Note: For questions on sales, profits, loans and delays the recall period is lagged so firms have time to
have completed their bookkeeping accounts and for Round 5 they were asked to answer for September. 23
All other questions are contemporaneously asked and are reported as October for Round 5.

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 5




SECTION 2 SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

BUSINESS
EXPECTATIONS




Business 42% 41%

expectations remain
weak in October
with close to half of

firms expecting not

to recover from

COVID-19 and

continued weakness 28 -20% 26%

IN Sales fOI‘ the Lack of Expecting to Expecting not Sales

coming 3 months i iy, etmews
next month months

B May M September October



More service
sector firms

report al

remaining open
within the next

month

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring

II1

Round 5

8%

6%

3%

Agriculture

4% 4% 4%

Retail and
wholesale

Manufacturing

B May M September

8%
|i5%

14%
14%
11%
7%
7%
6%
Service Total
October

26



51%

compared to & i %7 35% 425419
the firstwave, II

more firms dicl oo e = % eeeeee

nOt expeCt to mvay mSERRS Octo
recover from

the effects of

COVID-19



MOI‘e than half Of o 28 395 350 36% . 5%
firms in agriculture II %"” “ “

expecttofallinto | . ..o comiome  sovee o
arrears over the .;“Siilifé‘;‘i

hext three months

whichis

concerning due to

the upcoming

harvest




Sales eXpeCtatiOns Retail and

inthenext3 :

months remain

negative with the

average sales

decline expected el
tobe26percent o

lower than the
same period a year
agO B May M September October




SECTION 2 SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

POLICY AND
ADAPTATION




More firms
applied to

It and firms
continueto
support the
governments
approachto
restrictions

Round 5

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring

1% 70%

23%
17%
109%
Applied to Satifaction
government with
support government's
reponse to the
pandemic
H May

66%

577

Perceived the
government's
response was
well-balanced

September

32%
289%

19%

Adopted
digital/online
platform

October

8% 8%

Started or
increased
remote work
arrangement

31



6%

57%656% 58%57%56%

= 60%
54%53%

"5 005 4%

6
0/
57/053%
I I46%

Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total

of firms are
aware of mMay WSeptember M October
sovernment
support for

COVID-19




More firms

especiallyin
agriculture

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring

Round 5

44%
25%
(074
=
15%
6%
Agriculture Service
W May

Retail and
wholesale

B September

Manufacturing Total

October

33



Not knowing how
to apply was the Doesn’t know how to apply
major reason for

the firms that did Does not qualify
hot apply for Don't understand the
govel‘nment application form
support

219

©
\O
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Doesn't have formal
documents to apply



390 of
firms reported

thataccess to
loans/credit

guarantees
was the most
heeded
government
support




Fewer firms
leveraged
adjustment
mechanismsin = T
OCtObel‘ Adopted online/digital platform for

major business functions such as
sales

Started or increased remote work
arrangement for its workforce

» .
\O
oo
o) \O
oN O

OoN

B May M September October




A large digital 0
divide continues . I I
inthe acloption = I I ||
of online/digital ™" ™™™ . ™ ™
platforms mMay ®September  Ocober
between
sectors, firm
sizes and

regions




599 61%

sassa | I 1T 1

firms think that
the sovernment oo ot

has had a well-
balanced
response to the

pandemic




70 ~0 of firms

were satisfied
with the |
sovernment

response to

COVID-19

Agriculture  Manufacturing  Retail and Service Total
wholesale

B September October



SECTION 2 SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

SECOND WAVE




Sales decline
andtemporary  remosiscoeore mm—Go
closure remain

the top causes

of concernfrom Ll I

the second
wave

oZ
No impact at all = Z:O
(¢}

Employee lay-off | )

Reduced operation hours

M October September



78 ~70 of firms

saicl they were I I I I I
notpreparecdfor = =~ =~
thesecondwave = o e
with agricultural
and micro firms

theleast
prepared




(0V4
0‘ Travel restrictions 699%
70 -

No gathering with no more than 57%

of firms prefer ~jos
that the
government
maintain B g
domestic travel - |
restrictions

479

Late night curfew
39%



Next steps

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 5
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